

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

(1) MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION, a
federally recognized Indian tribe,

Plaintiff,

v.

(1) WADE FREE, in his official capacity as
Director, Oklahoma Department of Wildlife
Conservation, and

(2) RUSSELL COCHRAN, in his official
capacity as special prosecutor appointed by
the Governor,

Defendants.

Case No. 26-cv-00003-JFJ

**MOTION OF THE MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION AND OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
I. The Creek Reservation and the Nation’s Right of Self-Government	3
II. The Nation’s Comprehensive Conservation Code and Conservation Regulations.....	4
III. Defendants’ Efforts To Regulate On-Reservation Hunting and Fishing and the Vigorous Denunciation of Those Efforts by Attorney General Drummond	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. The Nation Has a Substantial Likelihood of Prevailing on the Merits.....	11
A. The Nation Has Sovereign Authority To Regulate Hunting and Fishing by Its Citizens within Its Reservation Free from State Interference.....	11
B. No Exceptional Circumstances Warrant State Regulation of Creek Citizens on the Creek Reservation.....	14
C. The ODWC’s Asserted Legal Justification for Its New Policy Is Erroneous.....	15
II. Defendants’ Actions Irreparably Harm the Nation and Its Citizens.....	19
III. The Balance of Harms and Public Interest Strongly Favor Injunctive Relief	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal Government</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998)	17
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Free</i> , No. 4:25-cv-00630-CVE-JFJ (N.D. Okla. Nov. 18, 2025)	2, 7
<i>Cheyenne-Arapaho Tribes of Oklahoma v. Oklahoma</i> , 618 F.2d 665 (10th Cir. 1980)	passim
<i>Department of Game of the Washington v. Puyallup Tribe</i> , 414 U.S. 44 (1973)	14
<i>Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Environment v. Jewell</i> , 839 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Dutcher v. Matheson</i> , 840 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Fisher v. District Court of Sixteenth Judicial District</i> , 424 U.S. 382 (1976)	21, 23
<i>Hackford v. Utah</i> , 845 F.3d 1325 (10th Cir. 2017)	12, 13
<i>Hooper v. City of Tulsa</i> , 71 F.4th 1270 (10th Cir. 2023)	23
<i>Indian Country, U.S.A., Inc. v. Oklahoma ex rel. Oklahoma Tax Commission</i> , 829 F.2d 967 (10th Cir. 1987)	12
<i>McClanahan v. State Tax Commission of Arizona</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973)	3
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 591 U.S. 894 (2020)	passim
<i>Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. City of Henryetta</i> , 25-CV-227-JAR, 2025 WL 3215729 (E.D. Okla. Nov. 18, 2025)	16
<i>Navajo Nation v. Dalley</i> , 896 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2018)	21
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983)	passim

<i>Oklahoma ex rel. Fent v. Oklahoma ex rel. Oklahoma Water Resources Board,</i> 66 P.3d 432 (Okla. 2003).....	10
<i>Oklahoma ex rel. York v. Turpen,</i> 681 P.2d 763 (Okla. 1984).....	10
<i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta,</i> 597 U.S. 629 (2022)	18
<i>Prairie Band of Potawatomi Indians v. Pierce,</i> 253 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2001)	passim
<i>Puyallup Tribe, Inc. v. Department of Game of Washington,</i> 433 U.S. 165 (1977).....	14
<i>Ross v. Neff,</i> 905 F.2d 1349 (10th Cir. 1990)	13
<i>Stroble v. Oklahoma Tax Commission,</i> No. 120,806, 2025 WL 1805918 (Okla. July 1, 2025).....	15, 17
<i>Timpanogos Tribe v. Conway,</i> 286 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>United States v. Dion,</i> 476 U.S. 734 (1986)	11
<i>United States v. Felter,</i> 752 F.2d 1505 (10th Cir. 1985)	1, 11, 14
<i>United States v. Fox,</i> 573 F.3d 1050 (10th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>United States v. Sands,</i> 968 F.2d 1058 (10th Cir. 1992)	13
<i>United States v. Wheeler,</i> 435 U.S. 313 (1978)	17
<i>Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah and Ouray Reservation v. Lawrence,</i> 22 F.4th 892 (10th Cir. 2022)	3
<i>Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah and Ouray Reservation v. Utah,</i> 790 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 2015)	2, 13, 21, 22
<i>Wilder v. Turner,</i> 490 F.3d 810 (10th Cir. 2007)	16

Wyandotte Nation v. Sebelius,
443 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2006) 19

Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo v. Texas,
596 U.S. 685 (2022) 19

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

18 U.S.C. § 1151	15, 16, 17, 18
18 U.S.C. § 1153 (Major Crimes Act)	15
18 U.S.C. § 1162(b)	12
25 U.S.C. § 232	12
25 U.S.C. § 233	12
25 U.S.C. § 1321(b)	12
Okla. Stat. tit. 74, § 18b	10, 13
MCN Const. Preamble	22
MCNCA tit. 23, ch. 2 (Conservation Code)	5, 6, 7

Treaties

Treaty with the Creeks art. XIV, Mar. 24, 1832, 7 Stat. 366	16
Treaty with the Creeks preamble, Feb. 14, 1833, 7 Stat. 417	16
Treaty with Creeks and Seminoles art. XV, Aug. 7, 1856, 11 Stat. 699	16

Regulations

Okla. Admin. Code tit. 800, chs. 1, 10, 25	6
MCN Conservation Regulations	5, 6, 7

Other Authorities

Derrick James, <i>Stitt Reloads in Jurisdiction Fight, Appoints Special Prosecutor for Tribal Hunting Cases</i> , NonDoc (Nov. 15, 2025)	9
Press Release, ODWC, ODWC Reaffirms Enforcement of Oklahoma's Wildlife Laws (Oct. 9, 2025)	7, 15, 23

Press Release, Okla. Att'y Gen., Drummond To Dismiss Native American Hunting Case (Oct. 30, 2025)	9
Press Release, Oklahoma.gov, Governor Stitt Fights for Rule of Law, Wildlife Conservation (Nov. 21, 2025)	7
Supreme Court docket (<i>Stroble v. Oklahoma Tax Commission</i> , No. 25-382).....	16
